

23RD NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL OFFICE OF THE SPEAKER

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

February 2, 2017

MEDIA CONTACTS

Jared Touchin (928) 221-9253 Jolene Holgate (928) 380-4174 Crystalyne Curley (928) 286-7918 nnlb.communications@gmail.com

Navajo Nation defends Bears Ears National Monument

WINDOW ROCK – On Jan. 5, the Navajo Nation Council's Naabik'iyátí' Committee voted 19-0 to pass resolution NABIJA-01-17, supporting the presidential proclamation establishing the Bears Ears National Monument and opposing any congressional action that seeks to reverse the designation that created the national monument.

The Navajo Nation's action comes as Utah's congressional delegation and Utah's State Legislature continue to lobby President Trump and Interior Secretary Nominee Ryan Zinke, to take action to reverse the Bears Ears National Monument designation.

"The Navajo Nation remains committed to defending Bears Ears, and we oppose any action to diminish or eliminate the designation," said Speaker LoRenzo Bates (Nenahnezad, Newcomb, San Juan, Tiis Tsoh Sikaad, Tse'Daa'Kaan, Upper Fruitland).

The Bears Ears cultural landscape has been the subject of administrative, legislative, and local efforts to protect it for more than 80 years, and President Obama's proclamation on Dec. 28, realized that protection in the form of the new Bears Ears National Monument.

The new monument includes recognition of Native American Traditional Knowledge as a value to be protected by the monument and a resource to be used in its management. The monument also, for the first time in history, establishes an intertribal Bears Ears Commission including representatives from the Navajo Nation, Hopi Tribe, Zuni Tribe, Ute Mountain Ute, and the Ute Indian Tribes to help manage the monument alongside federal land managers.

"Utah's attempts to diminish our Nation's sovereignty and belittle our tribes are upsetting," said Council Delegate Davis Filfred (Mexican Water, Aneth, Teecnospos, Tółikan, Red Mesa). "You have to wonder whether their opposition is rooted in the fact that Native Americans have finally established themselves as a political force in Utah, which is long overdue."

In the previous session of the U.S. Congress, Representative Rob Bishop (R, UT) introduced legislation that would have protected Bears Ears, however, the legislation failed. In a recent joint release, Utah's congressional delegation stated, "As a congressional delegation, we value our public lands, and we want to do everything we can to protect them. Bears Ears is no exception."

"Utah's Congressional Delegation can't claim that they want to protect Bears Ears while working to get rid of protections already in place," said Council Delegate Walter Phelps. "Instead of

deepening divides, they should be uniting their constituents and working together with Native Americans to make Bears Ears National Monument the best it can be."

The Navajo Nation has reached out to U.S. Secretary of the Interior nominee Ryan Zinke to meet and discuss these concerns and demonstrate the overwhelming support of the Bears Ears National Monument designation.

###

For news on the latest legislative branch activities, please visit <u>www.navajonationcouncil.org</u> or find us on Facebook and Twitter, keywords: Navajo Nation Council